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Table 55.  Selected Farm Characteristics by Race:  2007 
[Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

Any operator reporting race as - 

Characteristics 
American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

Asian 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Black or 
African American 

alone or in 
combination 

with other races 

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

White 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Any operator 
reporting 

ethnicity as 
Spanish, 

Hispanic, or 
Latino origin 

FARMS AND LAND IN FARMS 
 
Farms .............................................................................. number 
Land in farms ...................................................................... acres 
 
FARMS BY SIZE 
 
1 to 9 acres ..................................................................................  
10 to 49 acres ..............................................................................  
50 to 179 acres ............................................................................  
180 to 499 acres ..........................................................................  
500 acres or more .......................................................................  
 
OWNED AND RENTED LAND IN FARMS 
 
Owned land in farms ........................................................... farms 
 acres 
Rented or leased land in farms ........................................... farms 
 acres 
 
TENURE 
 
Full owners ......................................................................... farms 
 acres 
Part owners ........................................................................ farms 
 acres 
Tenants ............................................................................... farms 
 acres 
 
MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
 SOLD AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 
 
Total .................................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
    Market value of agricultural 
      products sold ................................................................ farms 
 $1,000 
        Crops, including nursery 
          and greenhouse crops .............................................. farms 
 $1,000 
        Livestock, poultry, and 
          their products ............................................................ farms 
 $1,000 
 
    Government payments ................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
FARMS BY ECONOMIC CLASS 
 
Less than $1,000 .........................................................................  
$1,000 to $2,499 ..........................................................................  
$2,500 to $4,999 ..........................................................................  
$5,000 to $9,999 ..........................................................................  
$10,000 to $24,999 ......................................................................  
$25,000 to $49,999 ......................................................................  
$50,000 or more ..........................................................................  
 
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION (CCC) LOANS 
 AND FEDERAL FARM PROGRAM PAYMENTS 
 
CCC loans .......................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
Conservation Reserve, Wetlands Reserve, 
  Farmable Wetlands, or Conservation 
  Reserve Enhancement Programs ..................................... farms 
 $1,000 
Other Federal farm program 
  payments .......................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
FARMS BY NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY 
 CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (NAICS) 
 
Oilseed and grain farming (1111) ................................................  
Vegetable and melon farming (1112) ..........................................  
Fruit and tree nut farming (1113) .................................................  
Greenhouse, nursery, and floriculture 
  production (1114) ......................................................................  
Other crop farming (1119) ...........................................................  
    Tobacco farming (11191) .........................................................  
    Cotton farming (11192) ............................................................  
    Sugarcane farming, hay farming, 
      and all other crop farming 
      (11193, 11194, 11199) ..........................................................  
Beef cattle ranching and farming 
  (112111) ....................................................................................  
Cattle feedlots (112112) ..............................................................  
Dairy cattle and milk production 
  (11212) ......................................................................................  
Hog and pig farming (1122) .........................................................  
Poultry and egg production (1123) ..............................................  
Sheep and goat farming (1124) ...................................................  
Animal aquaculture and other animal 
  production (1125, 1129) .............................................................  
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36,903 

 
 
 

486 
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71 
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20,917 
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38,605 
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35,848 

 
129 

16,000 
 

239 
19,848 

 
240 

2,757 
 
 
 

186 
112 

81 
81 
57 
17 
44 
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2,607 
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598 

 
133 

2,159 
 
 
 
 

32 
11 
18 
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- 
4 
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1 
- 

44 
13 

 
93 

 
 

89 
9,541 
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39 
34 
10 
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89 
7,587 

12 
1,954 

 
 
 

77 
6,450 

12 
3,091 

- 
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89 
50,076 

 
 

89 
49,927 

 
23 

731 
 

52 
49,197 

 
23 

149 
 
 
 

17 
7 

15 
14 

5 
1 

30 
 
 
 
 

1 
(D)
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1 
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17 
- 
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17 
 

23 
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- 
- 
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1 

 
10

 
 

5,409 
613,460 

 
 
 

397 
1,838 
2,368 

681 
125 

 
 
 

4,912 
426,007 

1,732 
187,453 

 
 
 

3,677 
333,882 

1,235 
204,369 

497 
75,209 

 
 
 
 

5,409 
118,183 

 
 

5,409 
110,141 

 
1,283 

38,073 
 

2,700 
72,068 

 
1,894 
8,042 

 
 
 

1,635 
1,037 

858 
733 
677 
232 
237 

 
 
 
 

60 
2,139 

 
 

775 
1,961 

 
1,447 
6,081 

 
 
 
 

459 
245 

60 
 

53 
1,135 

- 
39 

 
 

1,096 
 

2,857 
- 
 

16 
74 

110 
67 

 
333

 
 

20 
15,454 

 
 
 

- 
3 
5 
9 
3 

 
 
 

20 
(D) 

6 
(D) 

 
 
 

14 
(D) 

6 
(D) 

- 
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2,171 
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2,096 
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12 
(D) 

 
10 
75 
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4 
1 
2 
3 
2 
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- 
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14 
 
 
 
 

- 
- 
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- 
6 
- 
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10 
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- 
- 
- 
2 
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36,827 
10,893,472 

 
 
 

1,677 
8,498 

14,253 
7,979 
4,420 

 
 
 

34,838 
7,233,621 

9,371 
3,659,851 

 
 
 

27,456 
5,460,428 

7,382 
3,784,630 

1,989 
1,648,414 

 
 
 
 

36,827 
4,962,748 

 
 

36,827 
4,738,654 

 
9,516 

1,639,809 
 

16,652 
3,098,845 

 
15,428 

224,094 
 
 
 

9,006 
5,957 
4,752 
4,623 
4,803 
2,047 
5,639 

 
 
 
 

593 
137,887 

 
 

10,008 
41,680 

 
9,964 

182,414 
 
 
 
 

2,408 
719 
772 

 
814 

11,753 
- 

497 
 
 

11,256 
 

12,294 
- 
 

172 
155 

2,324 
642 

 
4,774 

537 
141,575 

45 
133 
205 
105 

49 

506 
93,258 

140 
48,317 

397 
70,021 

109 
50,622 

31 
20,932 

537 
111,303 

537 
109,279 

140 
24,844 

278 
84,435 

185 
2,024 

130 
85 
77 
53 
69 
25 
98 

9
1,069 

94 
257 

125 
1,766 

27 
27 
14 

20 
130 

-
5

125 

191 
-

4
2

51 
9

62
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Table 55.  Selected Farm Characteristics by Race:  2007 - Con. 
[Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

Any operator reporting race as - 

Characteristics 
American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

Asian 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Black or 
African American 

alone or in 
combination 

with other races 

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

White 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Any operator 
reporting 

ethnicity as 
Spanish, 

Hispanic, or 
Latino origin 

OTHER FARM CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Farms by- 
 
    Type of organization: 
        Family or individual ............................................................... 
        Partnerships ......................................................................... 
        Corporations ......................................................................... 
        Other - cooperative, estate or 
          trust, institutional, etc. ......................................................... 
 
    Number of operators: 
        1 operator ............................................................................. 
        2 operators ........................................................................... 
        3 operators ........................................................................... 
        4 operators ........................................................................... 
        5 or more operators .............................................................. 
 
    Number of women operators: 
        1 woman operator ................................................................ 
        2 women operators ............................................................... 
        3 women operators ............................................................... 
        4 women operators ............................................................... 
        5 or more women operators ................................................. 
 
Farms reporting- 
    Internet access ......................................................................... 
    High-speed internet access ...................................................... 
 
Principal operator is 
  a hired manager ................................................................farms 
 acres 
 
Farms by number of households sharing 
  in net income of farm: 
 
    1 household .............................................................................. 
    2 households ............................................................................ 
    3 households ............................................................................ 
    4 households ............................................................................ 
    5 or more households ............................................................... 
 
Farms by share of principal operator's 
  total household income from farming: 
 
    Less than 25 percent ................................................................ 
    25 to 49 percent ....................................................................... 
    50 to 74 percent ....................................................................... 
    75 to 99 percent ....................................................................... 
    100 percent .............................................................................. 
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18 
16 
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16 
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49 
12 
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- 
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41 
22 
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495 

 
 
 
 

59 
25 
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2 
2 

 
 
 
 

67 
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7
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489 
115 
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3,896 
1,127 

341 
32 
13 

 
 

1,631 
89 
13 

- 
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1,676 
787 

 
 

155 
47,939 

 
 
 
 

3,992 
1,011 

214 
114 

78 
 
 
 
 

4,818 
258 
206 

85 
42

 
 
 
 
 

17 
1 
2 
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10 
4 
6 
- 
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10 
- 
- 
- 
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7 
1 
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(D) 
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13 
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- 
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31,792 
3,339 
1,367 
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22,786 
11,684 

1,867 
326 
164 

 
 

14,193 
657 
122 

22 
4 

 
 

16,807 
7,838 

 
 

784 
812,107 

 
 
 
 

28,846 
5,945 
1,163 

528 
345 

 
 
 
 

29,587 
2,210 
2,176 
1,479 
1,375 
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45 
14 

4

326 
150 

41 
9

11 
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33 

1
-
3
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142 

16 
12,923 

446 
76 

5
4
6
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26 
40 
17 
31
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